
 

 

 
Date of issue: 2nd May 2014 

 
  

MEETING: SLOUGH SCHOOLS FORUM 

 

SCHOOLS GROUP: Maggie Waller (Chair), John Constable (Vice 
Chair) Chris Aston, Louise Lund, Debbie Richards, 
Julie O'Brien, Paul Adams, Barbara Clark, Gillian 
Coffey, Paul McAteer, Kevin O'Driscoll, Jon 
Reekie, Mary Sparrow, Maggie Stacey, Jo Rockall, 
Virginia Barrett, Jean Cameron, Philip Gregory, 
Navroop Mehat and Hardip Singh 

  
OBSERVERS: Lynda Bussley 
  
ATTENDEES:  Kathleen Higgins, Angela Mellish, Councillor 

Pavitar Mann, Helen Huntley, Nicky Willis 
  
LOCAL EDUCATION AUTHORITY:  Ruth Bagley, Atul Lad, Steve Elson and Rajpreet 

Johal (Clerk) 
  
  
DATE AND TIME: WEDNESDAY, 7TH MAY, 2014 AT 8.00 AM 
  
VENUE: BEECHWOOD RESEARCH AND CONFERENCE 

CENTRE, LONG READINGS LANE, SLOUGH, 
BERKSHIRE, SL2 1QE 

 
 

AGENDA 

 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE  

 
1.   Apologies 

 
  

2.   Declarations of Interest 
 

  

3.   Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters 
Arising 
 

1 - 8  

4.   PFI 
 

9 - 14  

5.   Schools Forum Operational and Decision 
Making Framework 
 

15 - 26  



 
AGENDA 

ITEM 
REPORT TITLE PAGE WARD 

 

 

6.   Cambridge Education 
 

  

7.   Academies Update 
 

  

8.   2014 - 15 Work Programme and Key Decisions 
Log 
 

27 - 28  

9.   Any Other Business 
 

  

 
 



Slough Schools Forum- Meeting held on Wednesday, 19th March, 2014 
 

Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair) 
Louise Lund, Barney Bees Day Nursery 
Debbie Richards, Arbour Vale School 
Barbara Clark, Godolphin Junior School 
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton C of E Business and Enterprise College 
Maggie Stacey, St Anthony's RC Primary School 
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School 
Jean Cameron, Slough Children's Centres 
Philip Gregory, Baylis Court Nursery School 
Hardip Singh, Khalsa Primary School 
 

 
Observers:  None  

  
 

 
Attendees: Helen Huntley (Haybrook College), Robin Crofts (Cambridge Education), 

Tony Smith (Cambridge Education), Eddie Neighbour (Slough Grammar 
School), Angela Mellish (St Bernard’s Grammar School), Mike Hartley 
(Cippenham Primary School) 
 

 
Officers: Jane Wood, Chris Aston, Barry Stratfull, Steve Elson, Atul Lad and 

Rajpreet Johal (Clerk) 
 

 
Apologies: 
 

Paul Adams, Gillian Coffey, John Constable, Jon Reekie, Mary Sparrow, 
Virginia Barrett, Lynda Bussley, Nicky Willis and Navroop Mehat 

 
PART I 

 
310. Apologies  

 
Apologies noted from John Constable, Jon Reekie, Navroop Mehat, Nicky Willis, 
Lynda Bussley, Mary Sparrow, Gillian Coffey and Virginia Barrett 
 
Maggie Waller welcomed Jane Wood, Strategic Director of Wellbeing (Slough 
Borough Council), Chris Aston, Interim Head of Early Years, School and SEN 
Services (Slough Borough Council) and Barry Stratfull, Corporate Financial 
Controller (Slough Borough Council) 
 
 

311. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 
 

312. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
 
Page 2 
Maggie Waller to write to the Department for Education (DfE) to raise the concern 
on the impact of no funding being provided to support permanent expansions.  

AGENDA ITEM 3

Page 1



 
Page 3  
 
Robin Crofts reported that two dates have been set for the Chairs of Governors’ 
Conferences: 7th July and 28/29 November.  
 
Quarter 3 Budget Monitoring – Atul Lad confirmed that the majority of schools have 
responded regarding plans for balances and a response is awaited from St 
Joseph’s.  
 
Page 4  
 
Robin Crofts confirmed the draft SLAs will be sent out before the end of this term. 
The layout of SLAs is to be broken down into two components indicating those 
services without cost and traded elements.  
 
 

313. 2014-15 Budget Process Update  
 
Atul Lad presented the report to inform the Schools Forum of the current position 
regarding 2014-15 school budgets. The budget allocation process is now complete 
for 2014/15.  

 
Paul McAteer noted that the resource base places figures seem incorrect. Atul Lad 
and Steve Elson are to look into this outside of the meeting. (Note: since the 
meeting, resource base place figures have been clarified and agreed, with no 
changes being required.) 
 
Maggie Stacey asked what data is used for primary lower attainment. Atul Lad to 
check with the Department for Education (DfE).   
 
 

314. Growth Fund Outturn  
 
Atul Lad presented the report to inform the Schools Forum of the 2013-14 Growth 
Fund outturn.  
 
Atul reported the fund was set at £385,000 and the report details the schools it has 
gone to. It was noted that the underspend of £54,353 will carry forward into 2015/16. 
 
Atul reported that the agreed criteria for 2013/14 was that schools that have a bulge 
class or are in the first year of expansion receive funding.  
 
There was discussion about the gap in funding for schools because of lag funding 
meaning that those schools not in the first year of expansion have been 
underfunded.  This has been put right for 2014/15 by the change to the Growth Fund 
criteria and the increase of that fund to £1.5 million.  However, schools missed out in 
2013/14. Maggie Stacey proposed that that there is a check on how many schools 
were not funded in 2013/14 as they were not in the first year of expansion.  
 
Schools Forum agreed the need to look back at figures for 2013/14 and that this 
information be brought back to the 2nd May meeting alongside wider information 
regarding any schools which were not funded in the same way prior to 2013/14. 
 

Page 2



 
The DfE does not fund the LA for the additional pupils which the Growth Fund will 
fund in 2014/15. Barbara Clark asked who is responsible for going back to the 
Department for Education to argue this case for the Forum.  
 
Maggie Waller to write to the Department for Education as the Schools Forum Chair, 
however the Forum felt it would be better to have a joint letter to go from the Forum 
and Local Authority. Jane Wood agreed to take this back to the Local Authority and 
Robin Crofts to take back through the School Places work. Jane Wood will raise the 
issue with Joseph Holmes.  
 
It was noted that the current DfE Fair Funding consultation will also provide another 
vehicle by which to lobby the DfE. 
 
Tony Smith suggested that other LAs will be in a similar position and a collective 
approach may be useful. 
 
Report on Growth Fund outturn to come back to July’s meeting.  
 
 
 

315. PFI - paper to follow  
 
Maggie Waller updated the Schools Forum. Ruth Bagley has agreed that the paper 
on PFI will be coming to 2nd May meeting.  
 
 

316. Funding for Specialist Leaders of Education  
 
Robin Crofts presented the paper on behalf of John Constable. The purpose of the 
report was to inform the Forum of the proposed allocation of a maximum £68k of 
funding currently held by Cambridge Education for School Improvement to be 
directed towards supporting the deployment of Specialist Leaders of Education 
through the Teaching Schools Alliance.  
 
Reporting will be put in place on the use of the money through Cambridge Education 
and it will be evaluated and reviewed through the early stages of next year. 
 
Maggie Stacey asked how schools will know what is available. Robin Crofts reported 
it will be promoted through Slough Learning Partnership, and Cambridge Education 
will link with them to identify particular priorities.  
 
Helen Huntley asked that this also include special schools and PRUs. 
 
 
 

317. Cambridge Education  
 
Robin Crofts provided a verbal update: 
 
Further to the review that is being undertaken, Robin reported they have now met 
with all the team members in Cambridge Education. The Local Authority is in 
support of the recommendations in principle. Stakeholder meetings will be held in 
the near future with schools and early years providers being invited. Robin to 

Page 3



circulate some slides to the Forum with the minutes of this meeting giving an 
overview of the proposed developments.  
 
 

318. Academies Update  
 
Formal arrangements are proceeding with Western House moving to academy 
status on 1st June.  
 
Robin also informed the Schools Forum that some academies are looking at making 
payments to Chairs of Governors and that Ofsted is interested in maintained schools 
having similar flexibility. This is being pursued where academies consider it 
beneficial in strengthening governance and in turn strengthening schools and their 
standards.  
 
 

319. 2013-14 Work Programme and Key Decisions Log  
 
Noted  
 
 

320. Membership  
 
A review has been carried out of the balance of the current Schools Forum 
membership across phases, academies and maintained schools.  
 
Table presented to the Forum shows current position regarding membership.  
 
It was agreed that: 
Ø Schools Forum membership should be increased to 21.  
Ø Academy proprietors be asked to elect an additional academy representative, 

giving 9 academy members in total 
Ø Academy proprietors be asked to consider this being Helen Huntley to 

represent the PRU and special academies.    
 
The Schools Forum Constitution states that if members do not attend a number of 
meetings then the clerk will write to them. The Chair will follow up those who have 
had significant non-attendance. 
 
Maggie Waller suggested that at July meeting there is a further update on 
membership.  
 
 

321. Any Other Business  
 
None 
 
 

322. DfE Fair Funding Consultation  
 
Atul Lad presented a supplementary paper on the DfE consultation on reform to the 
school funding system. 
 

Page 4



The consultation closes in April and a suggestion was put forward for a meeting of 
the formula ‘Task and Finish’ group. Paul McAteer to join the group. Thursday 24th 
April was suggested as the date of the Task and Finish group to be hosted at 
Slough & Eton School at 2pm.  
 
Atul Lad reported that the changes proposed in the consultation do not impact on 
Slough except in relation to the area cost adjustment which is a concern in terms of 
salary bands for teachers. It was noted that this is also an opportunity to raise 
concerns with the DfE about the loss of the small school factor.  
 
Jane Wood suggested information on the Growth Fund and expansions is ready for 
the Task and Finish group meeting 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.15 am and closed at 9.35 am) 
 
 

Page 5



Page 6

This page is intentionally left blank



What data is used to allocate Prior Attainment funding? 
 
An extract from the “2014-15 revenue funding operational guidance” published by the DfE in 
relation to the Prior Attainment factor. 
 
 
“9. Prior Attainment –Local authorities may use Early Years Foundation Stage Profile (EYFSP) and 
Key Stage 2 results to reflect the incidence of some kinds of SEN. The measure will apply to all 
pupils in the school with a valid result.  
 
10. Primary schools: A new EYFSP was published in March 2012. The new Profile was introduced in 
September 2012 and the first assessments using the new Profile will take place in the summer of 
2013. This means that for pupils in October 2013, pupils in year 1 will have been assessed using the 
new Profile and pupils in other years will have been assessed using the old Profile.  
 
11. For pupils assessed using the old Profile, local authorities will continue to be able to choose 
between two EYFSP scores. Funding can be targeted to either all pupils who achieved fewer than 78 
points; or all pupils who achieved fewer than 73 points on the EYFSP.  
 
12. For pupils assessed using the new Profile, local authorities will be able to target funding at all 
pupils who did not achieve the expected level of development. In practice this means that we will 
provide two indicators at school level:  
§ Low Prior Attainment Primary (78) which will be derived from the number of pupils in years 2 to 5 
who achieved fewer than 78 points and pupils in year 1 who did not achieve a good level of 
development.  
§ Low Prior Attainment Primary (73) which will be derived from the number of pupils in years 2 to 5 
who achieved fewer than 73 points and pupils in year 1 who did not achieve a good level of 
development.  
13. We will continue to monitor this indicator, but anticipate that as pupils on the new indicator work 
through the system, we will move to a new indicator.  
 
14. For secondary schools, funding can be targeted at all pupils who achieved a Level 3 or below in 
either English or mathematics at Key Stage 2  
 
15. In 2012 the KS2 English assessment methodology was changed and now includes a reading test, 
a new grammar, punctuation and spelling test and teacher assessed writing. For those assessed at 
Key Stage 2 up to 2011, the English element of the KS2 measure will identify those pupils who fail to 
achieve a level 4 in English. For pupils assessed at Key Stage 2 from 2012 onwards and who have 
been part of these new arrangements, the English element of the KS2 measure will identify those 
who do not achieve a level 4 in either the reading or teacher assessed writing elements.” 
 

Page 7



Page 8

This page is intentionally left blank



SLOUGH SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
Wednesday 7th May 2014 

 

 
PFI FUNDING OPTIONS 

 
PURPOSE OF REPORT  
 
1. To launch a review of the schools’ PFI contract and contributions in the light of 

changed circumstances. 
 
Recommendations  
 
2. The Council asks that:  

• the Forum expresses a view on how the immediate payment of the reserve 
of £500k should be distributed whether on the basis of the formula or in 
some other way  

• the Forum agrees to support a review of the overall PFI charge 

• the Forum participates in a consultation on the redistribution of the PFI 
funding gap to achieve a significant reduction to the figure of £810k on a 
phased basis 

 
Introduction 
 
3. The work on the Schools Funding Formula in 2012/13 highlighted the significant 

contribution the Council’s General Fund had been making to education functions. 
The General Fund is the revenue resource available to a
[...]
n 151 Officer – Assistant Director Finance and Audit  
 
25. The financial implications of the report are outlined in the supporting information 

above. 
 

Access Implications 
 
26. There are no access implications. 

 
 CONSULTATION 
 

Principal Groups Consulted  
 
27. None. 

 

Page 12



Method of Consultation  
 
28. Not applicable. 

 
Representations Received  
 
29. Not applicable. 
 
 
Contact for further information 
 
Ruth Bagley 
Chief Executive 
Ruth.bagley@slough.gov.uk 
 
Joseph Holmes 
Assistant Director Finance and Audit 
Joseph.holmes@slough.gov.uk  

Page 13



Page 14

This page is intentionally left blank



The functioning of the Schools Forum: May 2014 

SLOUGH SCHOOLS’ FORUM 
Wednesday 7th May 2014 

 

 
The Functioning of the Schools Forum 

 
1 PURPOSE OF REPORT 
 
1.1 To inform members of the Schools Forum about the functioning of the 

Forum, laying out its powers and responsibilities (see DfE table at 
Appendix A). The report explains the steps of the process to do with 
addressing strategic financial matters which relate to schools’ and early 
years’ funding. This takes it from the point of the Local Authority 
making proposals for consideration by the Forum, with the Forum being 
consulted or in some instances making decisions prior to endorsement 
by the Local Authority.   

  
2 RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
2.1 That Schools Forum notes the process and makes any 

recommendations to improve on the process. 
 
3 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
3.1 To ensure that there is clarity about the functioning of the Schools 

Forum and that steps have been considered to ensure that it operates 
as effectively, efficiently, fairly and transparently as possible. 

 
4 ALTERNATIVE OPTIONS CONSIDERED 
 
4.1 None. 
 
5 SUPPORTING INFORMATION 
  
5.1 The latest version of the School Forum Constitution refers to the 

powers and responsibilities of the Schools Forum as shown below.  
 
5.2 Section 3 from the Constitution agreed in February 2013 shown below
[...]
 the 
decision making responsibilities of the Schools Forum, can be found on our 
website Schools forum guidance. 

Page 25



 
4 

 

 

 

 

© Crown copyright 2013 

You may re-use this information (excluding logos) free of charge in any format or 

medium, under the terms of the Open Government Licence. To view this licence, visit 

www.nationalarchives.gov.uk/doc/open-government-licence or email 

psi@nationalarchives.gsi.gov.uk.  

Where we have identified any third party copyright information you will need to obtain 

permission from the copyright holders concerned.  

Any enquiries regarding this publication should be sent to us at 

www.education.gov.uk/contactus.  

This document is available for download at www.gov.uk/government/publications. 

Page 26



02/05/2014 

Slough Schools’ Forum – 2014-15 Work Programme 
 
 
Wednesday 7 May 2014  

• PFI 

• Schools Forum Operational and Decision Making Framework 

• Cambridge Education 

• Academies update 

• 2014-15 Work programme and Key Decisions log 
 
 
Wednesday 2 July 2014 
 

• PFI 

• Schools Outturn 2013-14 

• Central Outturn 2013-14 

• Growth Fund Outturn 2013-14 

• School Budget Plans 2014-15 

• Confirmation of Final DSG allocations 2014-15 (subject to DfE 
notification date) 

• Cambridge Education – review outcomes and financial implications 

• Academies update 

• Dates of meetings – 2014-15 academic year 

• 2014-15 Work programme and Key Decisions log 

• Membership 
 
September 2014 
 

• DSG Centrally held items discussion begins 

• Balance Control Mechanism 

• Review of Scheme for Financing Schools 

• Cambridge Education 

• Academies update 

• 2014-15 Work programme and Key Decisions log 
 
October 2014 
 

• Quarter 1 Budget Monitoring 2014-15  

• 2015-16 Budget Process Update 

• Academies update 

• 2013-14 Work programme and Key Decisions log 
 

AGENDA ITEM 8

Page 27



Page 28

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising
	Data used for Prior Attainment

	4 PFI
	5 Schools Forum Operational and Decision Making Framework
	Appendix A schools forum responsibilities - 2013-14 october 2012
	Appendix B schools forum responsibilities - 2014-15
	Brief schools_forum_guide_for_schools_and_academies[1]

	8 2014 - 15 Work Programme and Key Decisions Log



Minutes of the meeting


Slough Schools Forum- Meeting held on Wednesday, 7th May, 2014 
 

Present: Maggie Waller, Holy Family Primary School (Chair) 
John Constable, Langley Grammar (Vice-Chair) 
Maggie Stacey, St Anthony's RC Primary School 
Louise Lund, Barney Bees Day Nursery 
Debbie Richards, Arbour Vale School 
John Constable, Langley Grammar (Vice-Chair) 
Paul McAteer, Slough and Eton C of E Business and Enterprise College 
Jo Rockall, Herschel Grammar School 
Jean Cameron, Slough Children's Centres 
Nicky Willis, Cippenham Primary School 
Navroop Mehat, Wexham Court Primary School 
Hardip Singh, Khalsa Primary School 
 

 
Observers:  Lynda Bussley, NUT (Observer 

 
 

Attendees:   Helen Huntley, Haybrook College, Angela Mellish, Northampton Diocese,  
Ciran Stapleton (St Joseph’s) 
 

 
Cambridge 
Education;  

Robin Crofts, Cambridge Education 
 

 
 

Officers: Ruth Bagley, Joseph Holmes, Atul Lad, Coral Miller and Rajpreet Johal 
(Clerk) 
 

 
Apologies: 
 

Jane Wood, Julie O'Brien, Jon Reekie, Philip Gregory, Mary Sparrow and 
Virginia Barrett 

 
PART I 

 
323. Apologies  

 
Apologies noted from Virginia Barrett, Philip Gregory, Jane Wood and Mary 
Sparrow. 

Maggie Waller welcomed Ruth Bagley (Chief Executive, Slough Borough Council), 
Joseph Holmes (Assistant Director Finance & Audit, Slough Borough Council), Ciran 
Stapleton (Head Teacher, St Joseph’s) and Coral Miller (Support Officer, Schools 
Finance).  
 
 

324. Declarations of Interest  
 
None 
 
 

325. Minutes of Previous Meeting and Matters Arising  
 



Page 1 
Maggie Waller reported a letter was sent to the DfE to raise concerns on the impact 
of no funding being provided to support permanent expansions. Maggie noted a call 
and draft response had been received from Dugald Sandeman (DfE) who advised 
the DfE understand the issues however are not minded to move from the lag 
funding. A copy of the final DfE letter will be circulated with the minutes.  
Ruth Bagley reported that about 20 LAs are impacted similarly adversely and could 
pursue a joint approach.  
 
Page 2 
St Joseph’s have confirmed that there are plans for use of balances with approval 
from the Governing Body. 
 
Robin Crofts reported the Cambridge Education Service Level Agreements went out 
at the end of last term. Update to be provided at the next Schools Forum.  
 
2014-15 Budget Process Update:  
 
John Constable and Paul McAteer reported that 14/15 budgets are lower than 
modelled figures suggested when recommendations were made regarding the 
primary / secondary ratio with reductions of, for example, £140,000. The Task and 
Finish group has asked for additional data for budgets over the last 3 years and a 
clear comparison between the modelled figures and the final 2014/15 budges across 
all schools. The assumptions made about the impact of the change to basing 
secondary low attainment on English or Maths also appear to be flawed and need 
looking at. 
 
Paul McAteer to check minutes of meeting with Jackie Wright in reference to 
resource base place figures.  
 
At last meeting Maggie Stacey asked what data is used for primary lower 
attainment. Atul Lad provided an explanatory paper which was attached in the 
meeting reports pack.  
 
Growth Fund Outturn – Item is on the agenda for the July Schools Forum meeting. 
The Task and Finish group will continue to look at this. Local Authority is looking at 
capital. Nicky Willis asked if there is any flexibility with the 2013-14 capital. Robin 
Crofts agreed to follow up and suggested that the schools affected should raise this 
with the School Organisation Group (SOG).  
 
Page 4 
Membership - Maggie Waller noted there has been a disappointing response from 
Academies with regard to membership.  Those academies that did respond agreed 
unanimously that Helen Huntley should take up the vacant position. Helen therefore 
resumes membership as an academy representative.  
 
In addition, those academies that responded agreed unanimously that Jo Rockall, 
John Constable and Paul McAteer be asked if they are willing to serve a further term 
of office when theirs end in the summer. They will be asked formally if they wish to 
do so. 
 
Rajpreet Johal wrote to governors of secondary maintained schools on behalf of the 
Chair seeking nominations for a maintained school governor representative and no 



responses were received. This will now go to SASH to find a maintained school 
member.  
 
Maggie Waller confirmed a joint (LA / Schools Forum) response to the Fair Funding 
Consultation did go to DfE. Maggie has also received a response on this from the 
NUT. A copy of the response will be circulated with minutes.  
 
 

326. PFI  
 
Ruth Bagley presented paper to the Schools Forum on PFI Funding. 
 
3 recommendations were put to the Schools Forum as follows:  
 

• The Forum expresses a view on how the immediate payment of the reserve 
of £500k should be distributed whether on the basis of the formula or in some 
other way. 

• The Forum agrees to support a review of the overall PFI charge. 

• The Forum participates in a consultation on the redistribution of the PFI 
funding gap to achieve a significant reduction to the figure of £810k on a 
phased basis. 

 
Maggie Waller welcomed the return of the 13/14 funding to the DSG and suggested 
that it should be distributed to all schools through the formula as the funding for all 
schools for 14/15 had been top sliced.  
 
Maggie Stacey suggested that it be used to fund retrospective funding for the 
Growth Fund in 13/14.  Jo Rockall noted that all schools have been top sliced 
already to provide £1.2 million to the 14/15 Growth Fund.  
 
Helen Huntley asked about special schools and the PRUs if the money went out to 
all schools via the 5 – 16 formula and it was clarified that the Council’s funding for 
PFI (£300k approx.) is already in the High Needs Block and the £500k is separate.   
 
1st Recommendation:  
 
Forum agreed to vote on the first recommendation above. 
 

• 8 members of the Forum in favour of the 500k being returned through the 
formula.  

• 2 members of the Forum in favour of going through the Growth Fund for 
13/14.  

 
The decision was therefore to distribute the £500k to all schools via the 5 – 16 
formula.  
 
2nd Recommendation: 
 
It was noted that the total cost of the PFI charge is £2.3m with contributions from the 
DfE, the 3 PFI schools, the DSG (savings on out borough placements) and the 
Council’s agreement to closing the affordability gap with approximately £800k. 
 
Ruth Bagley noted that there is pressure from Treasury to review PFI contracts and 
therefore there is government support. She also referred to renegotiations of 



contracts by other LAs and Jo Rockall asked how successful these had been.  This 
was not known.   
 
Schools Forum supported the recommendation that the Council review the contract 
with the PFI contractor with a view to renegotiating and reducing the overall cost.  It 
was noted that this would need the engagement of the 3 PFI schools. Debbie 
Richards and Kathleen Higgins noted the need to be cautious about expectations. 
 
Page 10 of the Schools Forum report pack refers to an original business case. Paul 
McAteer asked if this was available. Ruth Bagley reported that the Final Business 
Case had not been located in the Council as yet but would be sought out.  
 
Ruth Bagley referred to the SBC Contracts Manager who would progress this. It was 
agreed that an initial look at the contract would be done before the next meeting of 
the Forum in July and a report brought back at that time with options.  
 
3rd Recommendation 
 
This recommendation asks the Forum to participate in a consultation on the 
redistribution of the PFI funding gap.   
 
The Forum agreed to discuss this again when a further report would come back to 
the July meeting with modelling included.  
 
Kathleen Higgins asked whose decision it would be regarding any reduction in the 
Council’s PFI contribution.  Ruth Bagley indicated that this would be a Cabinet 
Decision. It was also noted, however, that any decision to take on any further liability 
within the DSG would be a Schools Forum decision.  
 
 

327. Schools Forum Operational and Decision Making Framework  
 
Ruth Bagley presented a report on the functioning of the Schools Forum which 
included a flow chart regarding the operational process and tables setting out the 
roles and responsibilities of the Schools Forum.  
 
Appendix A shows the roles and responsibilities and Appendix B is the latest version 
for 2014/15.  
 
Schools Forum noted the process and Maggie Waller agreed to update the Schools 
Forum Constitution to include the relevant appendices.  The Constitution will then be 
circulated. 
 
 

328. Cambridge Education  
 
Robin Crofts provided a verbal update: 
 
Further to the review that was undertaken, a stakeholder day has taken place. The 
review findings will be taken to the Cambridge Education/Local Authority Strategic 
Partnership Group on 15th May to seek endorsement of the recommendations 
emerging from the review process. It is hoped to implement recommendations for 
September 2014.  
 



Robin reported the Local Authority has indicated there may be some issues which 
need to go to Cabinet.  
 
Cambridge Education is looking to develop traded services.  
 
 

329. Academies Update  
 
Robin Crofts provided a verbal update: 
 
Parlaunt Park has applied for academy status which has been agreed by 
government and is sponsored by Langley Academy and is likely to take effect on 1st 
July 2014.  
 
Nicky Willis reported the Business Manager for Cippenham Schools Trust had 
attended the recent Academies Show where there were discussions about the 
impact of Multi Academy Trusts and the possibility that this could lead to more than 
one member of a Trust on the Schools Forum.   
 
Forum membership was discussed and Robin Crofts agreed to look at Portsmouth 
set up where this may have had an impact already.  
 
 

330. 2014 - 15 Work Programme and Key Decisions Log  
 
Noted 
 
 

331. Any Other Business  
 
July Schools Forum meeting time to be extended to 10.30 as there is a longer 
agenda.  
 
 

332. Supplementary Papers  
 



 
 
 
 
 
 



 
 
 
 
 
 

FAIRER SCHOOLS FUNDING IN 2015-16 

 

RESPONSE OF THE 

NATIONAL UNION OF TEACHERS 
 

 



INTRODUCTION  

 

1. This document sets out the response of the National Union of Teachers (NUT) to the DfE 

consultation “Fairer schools funding in 2015-16.”     

 

2. The postponement of the National Funding Formula could have been an opportunity to 

undertake a comprehensive analysis of the full range of school needs in order to 

develop a funding system that could truly meet the needs of teaching and learning. 

Instead the consultation seeks to steer responses to a narrow set of questions that will 

unfortunately, the NUT believes, inappropriately restrict responses.  We are also 

concerned that issues of great significance to schools in funding terms have not been 

included for consideration in this latest consultation. For example the Treasury 

announcement that increased cost pressures for employers of teachers in the form of 

higher employer pension contributions and NI contributions resulting from the abolition 

of the contracted out rebate will not be reimbursed through additional funding. 

 

3. In addition, some of the consultation questions are particular to local authority finance 

departments and are not possible for other consultees to answer in detail.  We 

therefore present our comments under general headings based on the main areas 

covered by the consultation document. 

 

KEY CONSULTATION ISSUES 

 

Distribution of funding (consultation question 1) 

4.   The consultation document states that there is widespread recognition that the current 

school funding system is unfair and out of date. The proposed solution – simplification 

of funding arrangements, with an even greater focus on pupil-led factors as opposed to 

other relevant factors such as premises and staffing costs – will not make funding 

“fairer.”  

 

5.   The NUT view is that the funding system has never fully reflected the needs of schools.  We do 

not seek to defend the existing funding system, but to change it so that it meets the needs of 

schools.  This requires a much more fundamental review than the narrow approach set out in 

the DfE consultation document.  

 

6.   To enable an informed discussion of school funding, we need an open discussion of 

what we expect our schools to deliver.  That means a detailed examination of the full 

range of cost factors relevant to schools.  Conditions of learning are essential to the 

success of our education system, so we need to address issue such as class size, non-

contact time and teacher pay.  

 

7.    We know that schools are already experiencing funding turbulence and that the new 

simpler local formula imposed by the DfE is unable to identify the full range of school 



needs.  This shows that simplification in itself is not the answer; changes to the funding 

system made on the basis of the current inadequate level of resources don’t make 

funding “fairer” – they simply shift funding problems around the school system. 

 

Minimum funding levels (consultation questions 2 and 3) 

8.   The consultation document confirms that, prior to the allocation of the “additional” £350 

million, local authorities will be funded at the same cash level per pupil in 2015-16 as in 2014-

15 – continuing the overall real terms cuts in school funding.  

 

9.  The consultation sets out the allocated minimum funding levels for the seven 

proposed factors – but this does nothing to inform the discussion on the extent to 

which the full range of schools’ needs will be met by the new system.  The lack of such 

analysis in the consultation document makes it extremely difficult to engage 

meaningfully with the consultation questions. 

 

10.   Local discretion on the amount of factors that can be used in allocating funding is 

essential to ensure that the needs of schools are met.  The innate complexity of school 

funding must be taken fully into consideration – the simplification approach adopted by 

the DfE has simply resulted in appropriate local need factors not being taken into 

account.  

 

11.   Annex B of the consultation document sets out indicative changes in 2015-16 for the 

62 local authorities that would receive additional funding based on assumed pupil 

number data.  This data should not be used to bolster the Government’s claims that it 

has protected school funding. It is clear that some local authorities and schools will see 

an increase in their funding levels but without a full needs-led approach schools’ 

funding requirements are unlikely to be entirely met. The real terms reductions in 

school funding mean that any schools that gain will be more than matched by schools 

that lose. 

 

12.   Instead of asking respondents if they agree with the DfE’s proposed choice of 

characteristics to which to attach minimum funding levels, the DfE should instead be 

undertaking a comprehensive analysis of the full range of school needs including 

support for the conditions of learning such as teacher pay and conditions. In order to 

comment on the proposed per pupil amounts for indicative funding levels there would 

need to be some contextual information to accompany the consultation questions, such 

as the impact on distribution between local authorities and between schools in the 

same authority.   

 

Labour market costs  

13. The NUT’s position on a needs-led approach to funding applies equally to the labour market 

costs issue.  The significant additional labour market costs faced by schools in the London and 



Fringe area must be reflected fully in the school funding system, without being restricted by the 

overall cost envelope.   

 

Sparsity review 

14.  The DfE should take note of any examples consultees provide of problems experienced locally 

in the funding of small schools serving sparsely populated areas.  The NUT view is that local 

authorities are best placed to decide locally, in consultation with schools, on criteria for the 

sparsity factor including the possible use of average numbers in each year group. 

 

15.   The DfE recognised in its review of 2013-14 arrangements that the sparsity factor 

will not address the needs of small schools that are not in rural areas.  The limited lump 

sum amounts are likely to cause problems for small schools in rural and non-rural areas.  

Small schools in non-rural areas also need to be properly resourced. The full analysis of 

school needs to which we refer above applies equally to sparsity issues.  

 
 
 
 
 
 

(Note: The Meeting opened at 8.15 am and closed at 9.25 am) 
 
 


